to additional expenses of the Offer and then to additional exploration expenditure

on drilling and working capital.

It should be noted that the Company’s budgets will be subject to modification on

an ongoing basis depending on the results obtained from exploration and

evaluation work carried out. This will involve an ongoing assessment of the

Company’s mineral interests. The results obtained from exploration and evaluation

programs may lead to increased or decreased levels of expenditure on certain

projects reflecting a change in emphasis.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of this

announcement. As with any budget, intervening events, including exploration

success or failure, and new circumstances have the potential to affect the manner

in which the funds are ultimately applied. The Board reserves the right to alter the

way funds are applied on this basis.

11. PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The indicative capital structure of the Company upon completion of the Proposed

Acquisition, based on the Company’s current securities on issue, will be as follows:

Number of Shares

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

Current Shares on issue in Lustrum 33,851,450 33,851,450

Shares to be issued under the Offer  60,000,000 90,000,000

Shares to be issued to the shareholders of Larchmont (or

their nominee/s) as consideration for the Proposed

Acquisition of 80% of Larchmont

Michael Stares (or his nominee/s) will receive 4,800,000 of

these Shares as consideration for the sale of his 20%

interest in Noronex to Larchmont

24,000,000 24,000,000

Shares to be issued to White Metal (or its nominee/s) in part

satisfaction of the Initial Payment (as defined in Schedule 2)

5,500,000 5,500,000

Total Shares 123,351,450 153,351,450

As at the date of this announcement, the Company also has a total of 30,000,000

Performance Shares on issue. The cancellation of these Performance Shares is a

condition precedent to the Proposed Acquisition.

No person will acquire a holding of Shares of, or increase their holding, to an

amount in excess of 19.9% of all the Shares on issue on completion of the Proposed

Acquisition.

Address 9/330 Churchill Avenue, Subiaco WA 6008  Postal Address PO Box 866, Subiaco WA 6904

Telephone 08 6489 1600 | Fax 08 6489 1601  Website www.lustrumminerals.com.au

12. TIMETABLE

[…]

Telephone 08 6489 1600 | Fax 08 6489 1601  Website www.lustrumminerals.com.au

Each shareholder shall have a customary right of first refusal to purchase

the other party's shareholding interest if the other party intends to sell all or

part of its shares.

Rights to appoint directors which will be in line with the relevant

shareholder’s percentage interest in Aloe 237.

The shareholders agreement will otherwise be made on customary terms.

The White Metal Agreement otherwise contains customary terms and conditions for

an agreement of this nature.

The Company intends to seek in-principle confirmation from ASX that the Company

will not be in contravention of ASX Listing Rule 1.1 (Condition 11) as a result of

making the abovementioned cash payments.

Address 9/330 Churchill Avenue, Subiaco WA 6008  Postal Address PO Box 866, Subiaco WA 6904

Telephone 08 6489 1600 | Fax 08 6489 1601  Website www.lustrumminerals.com.au

SCHEDULE 3  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

 MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION  FULL SUBSCRIPTION

LRM

31 DEC 19

(1)

Transaction

Adjustments

(2)

MINIMUM

PRO FORMA

LRM

31 DEC 19

(1)

Transaction

Adjustments

(3)

FULL

PRO FORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,751,512 2,260,162 4,011,674 1,751,512 3,668,350 5,419,862

Trade and other receivables 10,787 14,543 25,330 10,787 14,543 25,330

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,762,299 2,274,705 4,037,004 1,762,299 3,682,893 5,445,192

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  378,584 378,584  378,584 378,584

Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure - 2,341,260 2,341,260 - 2,341,260 2,341,260

TOTAL NON- CURRENT ASSETS - 2,719,844 2,719,844 - 2,719,844 2,719,844

TOTAL ASSETS 1,762,299 4,994,549 6,756,848 1,762,299 6,402,737 8,165,036

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 30,383 92,583 122,966 30,383 92,583 122,966

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 30,383 92,583 122,966 30,383 92,583 122,966

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30,383 92,583 122,966 30,383 92,583 122,966

NET ASSETS 1,731,916 4,901,966 6,633,882 1,731,916 6,310,154 8,042,070

EQUITY

Issued capital 6,140,048 4,929,613 11,069,661 6,140,048 6,339,613 12,479,661

Accumulated losses (4,408,132) (352,647) (4,760,779) (4,408,132) (354,459) (4,762,591)

Non-controlling interest - 325,000 325,000 - 325,000 325,000

TOTAL EQUITY 1,731,916 4,901,966 6,633,882 1,731,916 6,310,154 8,042,070

Address 9/330 Churchill Avenue, Subiaco WA 6008  Postal Address PO Box 866, Subiaco WA 6904

Telephone 08 6489 1600 | Fax 08 6489 1601  Website www.lustrumminerals.com.au

SCHEDULE 4  –  KEY DEPENDENCIES AND RISK FACTORS

The key dependencies influencing the viability of the Proposed Acquisition are:

• the Company’s capacity to re-comply with Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing

Rules to enable re-admission to quotation of the Company’s Securities;

• completion of the Proposed Acquisition;

• tenure and access to Projects;

• commodity price volatility and exchange rate risk;